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EN: CAUTION! Separate leads one at a time. Before use, carefully separate leads from the ribbon cable
one lead at a time. Separating multiple leads at the same time could damage the lead sets.

ES: PRECAUCION Separe los latiguillos de uno en uno. Antes de su uso, separe los latiguillos del
cable plano de uno en uno. Si separa varios latiguillos a la vez, podria dafiar el set de latiguillos.

FR : ATTENTION ! Séparez les fils un par un. Avant toute utilisation, séparez délicatement chacun des
fils du cable en nappe, un par un. Séparer plusieurs fils en méme temps est susceptible d’endommager
les jeux de fils d’électrodes.
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EN: Catalogue Number; ES: Nimero de catalogo; FR : Numéro de référence ; KO: t2t 2 1) ¥15; ZH-CN: /= @45
ZHTW: B#RiRsR

EN: Manufacturer; ES: Fabricante; FR : Fabricant ; KO: K| % A}; ZH-CN: #I3&7; ZH-TW: &7

EN: Date and Country of Manufacturer; ES: Fecha y pais de fabricacion; FR : Date et pays de fabrication ; KO: Ml =2 2! M Z==;
ZH-CN: % 7= BEAFERABX; ZH-TW: S3UEH BBMNSLEBER M E

EN: Refer to Instruction Manual/Booklet (Symbol in Blue on Product Label); ES: Consultar las Instrucciones de uso (simbolo azul en la
etiqueta del producto); FR : Consulter le manuel/la notice d'utilisation (symbole en bleu sur I'étiquette du produit) ; KO: AtE & A
K& E(HS 2HLofl ZAIE DM 01 S) ZHCN FSRAERRARFM (FCRiFELNERHS) |

ZHTW: FESRIRRAAT M/ Vi (BT EAYEEETSR)

EN: Electronic Instructions for Use (elFU); ES: Instrucciones de uso electrénicas (elFU); FR : Manuel d'utilisation électronique ;
KO: & Xt AFZ & 2 Al (elFU); ZH-CN: EE FRRIERBLEAH (elFU) ; ZH-TW: BFAREFZRAA (elFU)

EN: CE (Complies with Regulation (EU) 2017/745 of 5 April 2017 Medical Device Regulation); ES: CE (de conformidad con el
Reglamento (UE) 2017/745 del 5 de abril de 2017 sobre productos sanitarios; FR : CE (conforme au réglement (UE) 2017/745 du
5 avril 2017 relatif aux dispositifs médicaux) ; KO: CE(2017 & 4 & 5 2 Xt 212 7| 77 & 2017/745(Medical Device
Regulation(EU) 2017/745 of 5 April 2017) &4+ ); ZH-CN: CE  (§& 2017 £ 4 B 5 AR (EfFSmig&&H61)
2017/745 BIME) ; ZH-TW: CE (74 2017 & 4 F 5 B 2017/745 BX 2 (EV) BERER fRiAREE )

EN: Do Not Reuse (Intended for Use on One Patient Only); ES: No reutilizar (indicado para un solo paciente); FR : Ne pas réutiliser
(congu pour une utilisation sur un seul patient uniquement) ; KO: X ALZ 2 XI(&H Xt 8 S0l HI 2 AFE), ZH-CN: A EEE1E
B RBT—HEA) ZHTW: FDERER (EHEREBER)

EN: Temperature Limit; ES: Limites de FR: Limites de ¢ ;KO: = M8t ZH-CN: SRR BR; ZH-TW: iR
[EBRE

EN: Humidity Limitation; ES: Limites de humedad; FR : Limites d'humidité ; KO: & & I &F; ZH-CN: ;R BEARBR; ZH-TW: iRER
Ll

EN: Atmospheric Pressure Limitation; ES: Limites de presion atmosférica; FR : Limites de pression atmosphérique ; KO: CH O & X
B ZH-CN: K SEPRH; ZH-TW: KRB FIRRH

[OY SY R A%)

EN: LOT (Manufacturer’s Batch Code); ES: LOT (codigo de lote del fabricante); FR : LOT (code de lot du fabricant) ; KO: 2 E (Ml =
ARSI BHXI 2 E); ZHCN: LOT CRIIERIMHERICED) 5 ZH-TW: #E7R (BGERAIHEXKES)

EN: Prescription Use Only; ES: Solo bajo prescripcion médica; FR : Sur prescription uniquement ; KO: X &2t & 2; ZH-CN: {4t
Ryonly 77 ZH-TW: 8RR /5 15

EN: UDI (Unique Device Identifier); ES: UDI (identificacion tnica de p FR : UDI (identifiant unique du dispositif) ;
KO: UDI(% ZXI Al J|5); ZH-CN: UDI (EEFTRRMME—FRIR) ; ZH-TW: UDI (ME— 2 B2 BITSE)

EN: Packaging Unit (Quantity of Products Indicated on Box); ES: Unidad de embalaje (cantidad de productos indicada en la caja);
FR : Unité de conditionnement (quantité de produits indiquée sur la boite) ; KO: & SHe|(aHXH0l HAIE MS 2 =),
ZHON: BB (BT EAERN~REE) ZHTW 8RB (R ERTHELBE)

EN: Protection Against Ingress of Objects = 12.5mm Diameter and Spraying Water; ES: Proteccion contra la entrada de
pulverizaciones de agua y de cuerpos solidos 12,5 mm de diametro; FR : Protection contre les projections d’eau et la pénétration
dlobjets d'un diamétre 2 12,5 mm; KO: Z/ 2 12.5mm 01 &2 OIS 2 It 2At UHZ2RE £5 ;ZH-CN: fFLLERE =
12.5mm 9P N FORREH K ; ZH-TW: B LEE AR > 12.5mm BO4REEARIBGKTE
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EN: Medical Device; ES: Producto sanitario; FR : Dispositif médical ; KO: 2 2 J171; ZH-CN: BEF7i% #&; ZH-TW: BE gk i
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approprié pour I'lRM (symbole en rouge sur I'étiquette du produit) ; KO: MR 9 & (XIS cH 0] S & & W2t J|5);

® EN: MR Unsafe (Symbol in Red on Product Label); ES: No es seguro para RM (simbolo rojo en la etiqueta del producto); FR : Non
ZHCN: MR R2 (FRARE EMARAS) [ ZHTW: TEARM MR R (ELEE LT QR
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EN - Instructions for Use

ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS - Refer to your patient monitor or defibrillator Instructions for Use (IFU) to determine product compatibility, connectivity
and patient application for these ECG lead sets. INTENDED PURPOSE - In accordance with European Medical Device Regulation 2017/745, this
accessory device enables a vital signs monitoring instrument group to record and generate alarms for multiple physiological parameters when
monitoring adults and pediatrics. Intended Use - Philips Single-Patient-Use Disposable ECG lead sets are intended for use only by trained

p for of a patient's ECG for both diagnostic and monitoring purposes. Use is limited by the indications for use of
the These Philips lead sets are intended for short-term use only (an average patient stay of 5 days).
Indication for Use - Phlhps ECG lead sets are indicated for use in the monitoring of cardiac slgnals for both diagnostic and monitoring purposes
Use is limited by the i for use of the or di ions - There are no known

contraindications. PRODUCT DESCRIPTIONS - These single-patient-use disposable ECG Iead sets support the following patient applications: Limb
Applications * 3-lead limb = 989803173121; « 5-lead limb = 989803173131; « 6-lead limb = 989803197511. Chest Application * 5-lead chest =
989803192141. Telemetry Application « 5-lead telemetry with shower shield = 989803173151. Electrode Connectors - Al lead set leads
terminate with an AAMI color-coded and labeled grabber-style electrode connector. Ribbon-Style Cable - Each individual lead peels apart from a
ribbon-style cable (see lead separation Caution inside the front cover of this document and below). COMPATIBILITY - These ECG lead sets can be
used with any ECG monitor/defibrillator for which they are listed as accessories in that product's IFU. Ensure that lead sets are plugged into
appropriate trunk cables designed for the same number of leads. may resultin issues.

WARNINGS - Modification of this equipment is not allowed. + Before use, read and understand all warnings listed in this IFU and in your patient
monitor/defibrillator IFU, otherwise patient injury could result. « Refer to the monitor/defibrillator IFU and monitor configuration for information
regarding proper lead/electrode placement that complies with standard AAMI practices. « Do not use any lead set when visual inspection reveals
liquid/lint contaminants in lead set connectors, or other visual cable damage. * Ensure that leads are securely connected to the trunk cable, and the
trunk cable is properly plugged into the monitor/defibrillator; otherwise incorrect patient physiological data my result.  Ensure that the patient is

properly grounded during Elect ry (ESU) p to prevent pati injury (i.e. electrical shock). * These cables are not suitable for
use in an MRI environment as there \s the potent\al for patient burns. « To avoid patient injury, ensure that cables are careful\y positioned to avoid
choking, and « If the outer jacket insulator on any lead wire is torn or damaged, causing the inner wire to be exposed,

do not use and immediately discard the lead set. « These lead sets are for use on one patient only and may be reapplied only to the same patient; do
not use on multiple patients as multi-patient use may result in patient infection or cross-infection. « These lead sets may be used in an operating
room environment only if used with a Philips OR trunk cable. « For telemetry applications, be sure to use a telemetry lead set that has the included
protective shield over the trunk connector.

CAUTIONS - Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a medical practitioner. « Carefully separate leads from the ribbon
cable one lead at a time as shown on the inside front cover of this IFU, otherwise lead set damage could result. + These products are not intended to
be disinfected or sterilized. « Do not immerse the cable connectors in any fluid. « Do not use in excessively wet environments or under massive
influence of fluids (e.g. rain). + Do not autoclave or use ultrasonic cleaners on the cable. « Do not clean cable connector electrical contacts or
connectors with bleach. « Expected service life of these products is 5 days of typical clinical use. * Never disconnect by holding or pulling on cable
connector wires.

VISUAL INSPECTION PRIOR TO USE - Before attaching any lead or cable to a patient or monitor, perform a visual inspection to verify that the lead
or cable is not damaged. Check for cracks, blisters, peeling, exposed wires, damaged connectors and similar wear or damage that could
compromise accurate readings or cause patient/user injury (e.g. cuts). If visual inspection reveals lead set damage, follow appropriate product
disposal procedures (refer to Product Disposal). PATIENT APPLICATION ECG LEADS - Refer to the monitor or defibrillator IFU for information
regarding proper ECG lead/electrode placement that complies with standard AAMI color code practices. PRODUCT DISPOSAL - Discard these lead
sets after use on one patient. Follow approved medical waste disposal methods as specified by your patient care facility or local regulations.
INCIDENT REPORTING - Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device should be reported to the manufacturer and the competent
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is established. ENVIRONMENTAL SPECIFICATIONS - The temperature, humidity
and atmospheric pressure ranges identified below must be maintained for the products described in this IFU. Otherwise product damage could
result. Temperature: Operating Temperature Range: -5°C to +60°C (23°F to 140°F) at 20% r.H. to 95% r.H.; Storage Temperature Range: -40°C to
+70°C (-40°F to 158°F) at 0% r.H. to 95% r.H. Humidity: Minimum Operating Humidity at 40°C (104°F) at 15% r.H. 24hrs; Maximum Operating
Humidity at 40°C (104°F) at 95% r.H. 24hrs; Atmospheric Pressure: Operating Range: 650hPa to 1080hPa; Storage and Transportation Range:
100hPa to 1080hPa. REORDERING INFORMATION + 989803173121, 3-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside, AAMI; « 989803173131,
5-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside, AAMI; « 989803192141 5.lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Chest AAMI

+ 989803197511, 6-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside, AAMI; « 989803173151, 5-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Telemetry,
AAMI.

ES - Instrucciones de uso

DOCUMENTACION ASOCIADA: Consulte las instrucciones de uso del desfibrilador o monitor de paciente para determinar la compatibilidad,
conectividad y aplicacion en el paciente de estos set de latiguillos de ECG. FINALIDAD PREVISTA De conformidad con el Reglamento (UE)
2017/745 sobre productos sanitarios, este accesorio permite, a los disp de de vitales registrar y
generar alarmas de multiples parametros fisiologicos de pacientes adultos y pediatricos. Uso previsto: Los set de latiguillos desechables de ECG
para un solo paciente de Philips son de uso exclusivo para profesionales sanitarios formados en med\clon de ECG con fines de diagnostico y
monitorizacion. Su uso queda limitado por las indicaciones de uso del equipo de El uso de estos set de
latiguillos Philips esta indicado para un periodo de tiempo corto (estancia hospitalaria media de 5 dias). Indicaciones de uso: Los set de latiguillos
de ECG Philips estén indicados para la monitorizacion cardiaca con fines de dlagnostlco ¥ monitorizacion. Su uso queda limitado por las

indicaciones de uso del equipo de y No existen
DESCRIPCION DE PRODUCTO: Estos set de latiguillos de ECG desechables para un solo paciente admiten las siguientes aplicaciones en el
paciente: « 3 latiguillos para =989803173121; « 5 latiguillos para extremidades = 989803173131; « 6 latiguillos para

extremidades = 989803197511. Precordial « 5 latiguillos precordiales = 989803192141. Telemetria + 5 latiguillos para telemetria con proteccion
para la ducha = 989803173151. Conectores para electrodos: Todos los latiguillos terminan en un conector con codificacion de color AAMI'y un
electrodo tipo pinza etiquetado. Cable plano: Cada latiguillo se desprende de un cable plano (consulte las precauciones para la separacion de
latiguillos en la portada de este documento y a contlnuaclon) COMPATIBILIDAD: Estos set de latiguillos de ECG pueden utilizarse con cualquier
desfibrilador/monitor de ECG si aparecen mo enlas i de uso de dichos di U de que los
set de latiguillos estan conectados al cable de paciente aproplado para el mismo niimero de latiguillos. Los componentes no compatlbles pueden
afectar negativamente al rendimiento.

ADVERTENCIAS: + No esta permitido realizar ningtin tipo de modificacion en este dispositivo. * Antes de su uso, lea detenidamente todas las
advertencias que se incluyen en estas instrucciones de uso, asi como en las i de uso del , a fin de evitar lesiones al
paciente. + Consulte las instrucciones de uso del desfi brilador/monitor y la configuracion del monitor para obtener informacion sobre la correcta
colocacion de latiguillos y electrodos conforme al estandar AAMI. « No utilice el set de latiguillos si, tras una inspeccion visual, observa liquido o
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pelusas en sus conectores o cualquier otro dafio wslb\e en el cable. + Asegurese de que los latiguillos estan firmemente conectados al cable de
paciente y de que este esta afin de evitar datos fisiolégicos incorrectos. * Asegirese de que la
conexion a tierra del paciente es correcta durante los proced\m\entos de electrocirugia para evitar lesiones al paciente/usuario (p. j., descargas
eléctricas). + Estos cables no son aptos para su uso en un entorno electromagnético, ya que existe riesgo de quemaduras al paciente. + Con el fin
de evitar lesiones en el paciente, asegurese de colocar los cables y latiguillos con cuidado para evitar enredos, ahogamientos o estrangulaciones.

+ En caso de que el revestimiento aislante externo estuviera roto o dafiado, y se vieran los hilos internos del latiguillo, no lo use y deseche el set
inmediatamente. + Estos set de latiguillos estan indicados para un solo paciente y solo pueden reutilizarse en el mismo paciente. No los utilice en
varios pacientes, ya que podria provocar infecciones cruzadas. « Estos set de latiguillos pueden utilizarse en el entorno quirtirgico junto con un cable
de paciente Philips para quiréfano. « Para las aplicaciones con telemetria, asegurese de usar un set de latiguillos para telemetria que incluya
proteccion del conector principal.

PRECAUCIONES: * Las leyes federales estadounidenses restringen la venta de este dispositivo a médicos o por prescripcion facultativa. + Separe
cuidadosamente los latiguillos del cable plano de uno en uno, como se muestra en la portada de estas instrucciones de uso. De lo contrario, podrian
producirse dafios en el set de latiguillos. * Estos productos no estan indicados para desinfectarse ni esterilizarse. « No sumerja los conectores del
cable en ningtin liquido. * No utilice el dispositivo en presencia de humedad excesiva o de abundancia de liquidos (p. €j., lluvia). * No esterilice los
cables en autoclave ni utilice limpiadores ultrasénicos. * No utilice lejia para limpiar los conectores ni los contactos eléctricos de los conectores del
cable. « El periodo previsto de uso clinico comun de estos productos es de 5 dias. * No lo desconecte nunca sujetando los cables del conector ni
tirando de ellos.

INSPECCION VISUAL ANTES DE SU USO: Antes de conectar un latiguillo al paciente o un cable al monitor, inspeccionelos para verificar que no
presentan dafios. Compruebe si hay grietas, burbujas, cables dafiados o desgaste que puedan comprometer la
exactitud de las mediciones o provocar lesiones al paciente/usuario (p. €j., cortes). Si, durante la inspeccion visual, se detectan dafios en el set de
latiguillos, siga los procedimientos adecuados para eliminar el producto (consulte Eliminacion del producto) APLICACION EN EL PACIENTE DE
LOS LATIGUILLOS DE ECG: Consulte las instrucciones de uso del desfibrilador o monitor para obten on sobre la correcta

de latiguillos/electrodos de ECG conforme al estandar AAMI con codificacion por colores. ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO: Elimine estos set de
latiguillos tras su uso en un paciente. Siga los métodos aprobados por su centro o normativas locales vigentes para la eliminacion de residuos
meédicos. NOTIFICACION DE INCIDENTES: Cualquler incidente grave ocurrido en relacion con este dispositivo debe ser notificado al fabricante y a
las autoridades competentes del Estado miembro o pais en el que resida el usuario o el paciente. ESPECIFICACIONES AMBIENTALES: Los
rangos de temperatura, humedad y presion atmosférica que se indican a continuacion deben mantenerse para todos los produclos descnlos en
estas instrucciones de uso. De lo contrario, estos productos podrian sufrir dafios. T Rango de 5a

60 °C (23 a 140 °F), 20% al 95% de humedad relativa. Rango de temperatura de almacenamiento: -40 a 70 °C (40a 158 F), 0% al 95% de
humedad relativa. Humedad: Humedad minima de funcionamiento durante 24 h a 40 °C (104 F): 15% de humedad relativa. Humedad méxima de
funcionamiento durante 24 h a 40 °C (104 °F): 95% de humedad relativa. Presion Rango de i 650 a 1080 hPa. Rango
de almacenamiento y transporte: 100 a 1080 hPa. INFORMACION PARA PEDIDOS SUCESIVOS « 989803173121, 3-lead set, Single-Patient-Use
Disposable, Bedside (set de 3 latiguillos, desechables para un solo paciente, monitor de cabecera), AAMI; + 989803173131, 5-lead set, Single-
Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside (set de 5 latiguillos, desechables para un solo paciente, monitor de cabecera), AAMI; + 989803192141, 5-lead set,
Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Chest (set de 5 latiguillos, desechables para un solo paciente, precordiales), AAMI; « 989803197511, 6-lead set,
Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside (set de 6 latiguillos, desechables para un solo paciente, monitor de cabecera), AAMI; « 989803173151,
5-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Telemetry (set de 5 latiguillos, desechables para un solo paciente, telemetria), AAMI.

FR - Manuel d'utilisation
DOCUMENTS ASSOCIES - Reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation de votre moniteur ou défibrillateur patient pour obtenir des informations sur la
compatibilité et la connectivité produit ainsi que sur la mise en place de ces jeux de fils d'électrodes ECG sur le patient. DESTINATION bu
DISPOSITIF - Conformément au reglement (UE) 2017/745 relatif aux dispositifs médicaux, cet ire permet a des

étres vitaux et de générer des alarmes pour plusieurs paramétres physiologiques lors de la survell\ance des
adultes et des enfants. Utilisation prevue Les jeux de fils ECG Ph\llps monopatients sont congus pour étre utilisés uniquement par des
professionnels de santé compétents pour réaliser des mesures ECG a des fins de diagnostic et de surveillance chez un patient. Leur utilisation est
limitée par les indications d'utilisation relatives aux appareils de i ou de di és. Ces jeux de fils d'é Philips sont
congus pour une utilisation a court terme uniquement (pour une durée de sejour moyenne de 5 jours). Indications d'utilisation - Les jeux de fils
d'électrodes ECG Philips sont destinés & la surveillance de 'activité cardiaque a des fins de diagnostic et de monitorage. Leur utlisation est limitée
par les indications d'utilisation relatives aux appareils de ou de di C ions — Il n'existe pas de contre-
indications connues. DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT - Ces jeux de fils ECG ‘mettent les applications patient suivantes : Application
sur les membres périphériques * Jeux de 3 fils pour dérivations périphériques = 98980317312 « Jeux de 5 fils pour dérivations périphériques =
989803173131 ; + Je\éx ge 6 fils pour dérivations périphériques = 989803197511. Application sur Ie thorax « Jeux de 5 fils pour dérivations

= 9898031 avec « Jeux de 5 fils pour télémétrie avec embout protecteur = 989803173151. Connecteurs
d'électrode - Tous les fis se terminent par un connecteur d'électrode & pince comprenant un libellé et un codage couleur AAMI. Cable en nappe —
Chagque fil se détache i de la nappe (reporte 4 la section Attention relative & la séparation des fils qui figure sur la deuxiéme de

couverture de ce document ainsi qu'a la section Mises en garde ci-dessous). COMPATIBILITE - Ces jeux de fils d'électrodes ECG peuvent étre
utilisés avec n'importe quel défibrillateur/moniteur ECG s'ils figurent dans la liste des accessoires du manuel d'utilisation fourni avec ces produits.
Assurez-vous que les jeux de fils sont branchés sur les cables patient appropriés (avec le méme nombre de fils). Des composants non compatibles
peuvent entrainer des problémes de performance.

AVERTISSEMENTS « Aucune modification de cet équipement n'est autorisée. « Avant utilisation, assurez-vous d'avoir bien lu et compris tous les
avertissements figurant dans ce manuel d'utilisation ainsi que dans le manuel d'utilisation de votre défibrillateur/moniteur patient, afin d'éviter de

blesser le patient. + Pour obtenir des surle { correct des é , conforme aux méthodes AAMI, référez-vous au
manuel d'utilisation du i i etala ion du moniteur. « N'utilisez pas le jeu de fils d'électrodes si, lors d’'un contrdle visuel,
vous quez des dans les du jeu de fils ou d'autres signes de détérioration au niveau du cable.

+ Assurez-vous que les fils sont solidement connectés au cable patient et que le cable patient est correctement branché sur le moniteur/défibrillateur.
Sinon, cela peut affecter la fiabilité des données physiologiques relatives au patient. * Assurez-vous que le patient est correctement relié a la terre
lors des procédures d'électrochirurgie afin d'éviter de blesser le patient/I'utilisateur (via un choc électrique). « Ces cables ne sont pas adaptés pour
étre utilisés dans un environnement IRM, car il existe un risque de bralures pour le patient. « Pour éviter tout risque de blessure du patient,
assurez-vous que les cables sont solgneusemenl positionnés autour du patient afin d'écarter tout risque d’enchevétrement, d'étouffement et de
strangulation. + Si lsolant de la gaine externe de I'un des fils est déchiré ou endommagé et que le fil situé a intérieur est visible, n'utilisez pas le jeu
de fils d'électrodes et mettez-le immédiatement au rebut. + Ces jeux de fils d'électrodes sont destinés a étre utilisés sur un seul patient et peuvent
uniquement étre reappllques sur le méme patient. Ne les utilisez pas sur plusieurs patients, car cela peut provoquer un risque d'infection du patient
ou d'infection croisée. * Ces jeux de fils d'électrodes peuvent étre utilisés dans I'environnement du bloc opératoire, uniquement lorsqu'ils sont
associés a un cable patient pour bloc opératoire Philips. « Pour les applications par télémétrie, veillez & utiliser un jeu de fils prévu a cet effet et doté
d'un embout protégeant le connecteur tronc.
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AAMI);

Use Disposable, Bedside, AAMI (jeu de 6 fils, monopatient, chevet, AAMI) ; « 989803173151, 5-lead set,

Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Telemetry, AAMI (jeu de 5 fils, monopatient, télémétrie, AAMI).

pprop!

T

é, respectez les p
pour

mise au rebut du produit (reportez-vous & la section Mise au rebut du produif). MISE EN PLACE DES FILS ECG SUR LE PATIENT - Pour obtenir

est

650 hPa & 1 080 hPa ; gamme de stockage et de transport : 100 hPa a

ECG, conforme aux méthodes de codage couleur AAMI, référez-vous au manuel
1080 hPa. INFORMATIONS DE REASSORT - 989803173121, 3-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside, AAMI (jeu de 3 fils,

d'utilisation du moniteur ou du défibrillateur. MISE AU REBUT DU PRODUIT — Mettez ces jeux de fils d'électrodes au rebut aprés utilisation sur un
seul patient. Suivez les méthodes recommandées pour la mise au rebut des déchets médicaux conformément aux réglementations de votre

: gamme de

correct des €

des coupures). Si une inspection visuelle révéle que le jeu de fils d'é
surle

1+ 989803192141, 5-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Chest, AAMI (jeu de 5 fils,

+ 989803197511, 6-lead set, Single-Patient:

délicatement chacun des fils de la nappe, un par un, comme illustré sur la deuxiéme de couverture de ce manuel d'utilisation. Dans le cas contraire,

le jeu de fils d'électrodes pourrait étre endommagé. « Ces produits ne sont pas destinés a étre désinfectés ou stérilisés. « N'immergez jamais les
connecteurs des cables dans un liquide. * Ne les utilisez pas dans un environnement trop humide ou en cas de pénétration massive de liquides (de

pluie, par exemple). + Ne nettoyez pas le cable par ultrasons ou en autoclave. + Ne nettoyez pas les connecteurs ou les contacts électriques des
fonctionnement : -5 °C & +60 °C, 20 & 95 % d’humidité relative ; température de stockage : -40 °C a +70 °C, 0 a 95 % d’humid\ié relative.
Humidité : fonctionnement minimum : 15 % d’humidité relative a 40 °C pendant 24 h ; fonctionnement maximum : 95 % d'humidité relative & 40 °C
monopatient, chevet, AAMI) ; + 989803173131, 5-lead set, Single-Patient-Use Disposable, Bedside, AAMI (jeu de 5 I'!Is_, monopatient, qhevet,

établissement ou aux réglementations locales. SIGNALEMENT DES INCIDENTS - Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec ce dispositif doit étre
ENVIRONNEMENTALES - Les gammes de température, d'humidité et de pression atmosphérique identifiées pi-dessoys doivent étre'ma\n(enues

vérifier qu'il n’est pas endommagé. Vérifiez 'absence de fissures, de cloques, d'effritements, de fils dénudés, de connecteurs endommagés ou de
tout autre signe d'usure ou de dommages similaires pouvant provoquer des mesures incorrectes ou des blessures chez le patient ou [ utilisateur (par
signalé au fabricant et & I'autorité compétente de I'Etat membre de résidence de ['ufilisateur et/ou du patient. CARACTERISTIQUES

connecteurs du cable avec un produit javellisant. « La durée d'utilisation prévue de ces produits est de 5 jours dans le cadre d'une utilisation clinique
INSPECTION VISUELLE AVAN'[ UT!LISATION — Avant de connecter un fil ou cable & un patient ou moniteur, procédez & un controle vwsyel afin de

MISES EN GARDE - Selon la loi fédérale américaine, cet appareil ne peut étre vendu qu'a un médecin ou sur demande d'un médecin. + Séparez
typique. « Ne déconnectez jamais le cable en tirant sur les fils du connecteur du cable.

pour les produits décrits dans ce manuel d'utilisation. Dans le cas contraire, le produit pourrait étre
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